taxation. The reported deferred tax expense for the six months ended 31 December 2020 was erroneously understated by R275 million, which resulted
in an overstatement of the net profit for the period while the deferred tax liability as at 31 December 2020 was understated by R275 million. This error
was corrected prior to the finalisation of the financial results for the year ended 30 June 2021 and therefore does not impact on the 2021 annual financial
statements.

Further, the fair value exercise of the acquisition which had previously been prepared on a provisional basis at 31 December 2020 was finalised as at
30 June 2021. For further detail refer to note 15.

The error and the measurement period adjustments do not have an impact on the cash flow statement or other disclosure within the financial statements
other than indicated below.

The error related to the deferred tax along with the remeasurement adjustments impacted the financial statement line items as follows:

Condensed consolidated income statement

For the six months ended 31 December 2020

Figures in R'million

Previously
reported

Correction of
error

Measurement
period

adjustment

Restated

Revenue 21 588 — — 21 588

Cost of sales (16 922) — (60) (16 982)

Amortisation and depreciation (1 816) — (60) (1 876)

Gross profit 4 666 — (60) 4 606

Other operating expenses (45) — (9) (54)

Operating profit 5 564 — (69) 5 495

Gain on bargain purchase 1 153 — (850) 303

Finance costs (327) — (11) (338)

Profit before taxation 6 584 — (930) 5 654

Taxation (772) (275) (7) (1 054)

Deferred taxation (447) (275) (7) (729)

Net profit for the period 5 812 (275) (937) 4 600

Attributable to:
Owners of the parent 5 785 (275) (937) 4 573

Earnings per ordinary share (cents)

Basic earnings 966 (46) (157) 763

Diluted earnings 943 (45) (155) 743

Headline earnings 775 (46) (16) 713

Diluted headline earnings 758 (45) (18) 695

Condensed consolidated balance sheet

As at 31 December 2020

Figures in R'million

Previously
reported

Correction of
error

Measurement
period

adjustment

Restated

Property, plant and equipment 35 180 — (582) 34 598

Deferred tax assets 312 — 172 484

Total non-current assets 42 295 — (410) 41 885

Total assets 50 986 — (410) 50 576

Accumulated loss (6 798) (275) (937) (8 010)

Total equity 31 009 (275) (937) 29 797

Deferred tax liabilities 1 810 275 (24) 2 061

Provision for environmental rehabilitation 4 752 — 424 5 176

Contingent consideration liability 237 — 328 565

Total non-current liabilities 13 270 275 728 14 273

Trade and other payables 4 125 — (201) 3 924

Total current liabilities 6 707 — (201) 6 506

Total equity and liabilities 50 986 — (410) 50 576

Harmony Gold Mining Company Limited | Interim Results for the six-month period ended 31 December 202119

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS continued

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021 (RAND)

3. COVID-19 IMPACT
Harmony continues to implement best practice in terms of prevention and detection of Covid-19 within its workforces in South Africa and PNG.
The impact of Covid-19 has been accounted for as part of the life-of-mine plans for FY22 and is currently treated as part of the normal day-to-day
operations. During the past six months Harmony's group-wide vaccination programme proved to be extremely successful, founded on the stance